SAFEGUARD ROTAMETERS
SPECIFICATIONS & SIZING DATA / BULLETIN 20-5000
®
GENERAL PURPOSE
GLASS TUBE METERS
FOR MEDIUM
AND HIGH FLOWS
FEATURING

4
PRODUCT MODEL
NUMBERING SYSTEM EXPLANATION
All variable area meters begin with 20, followed by a 4 digit
number identifying the type of unit, type of connection, as well
as connection orientation, scale length and special features.
The first number of the model number indicates the class of
instrument:
First Digit Code (General Category)
5000 Series  Safeguard with packing and gland
The second number on a Rotameter number refers to the con-
nection, either flanged or threaded, as well as connection orien-
tation - vertical, horizontal, etc. Code for connections is shown
below. In all cases, threaded connections are odd numbers and
flanged connections even numbers.
Second Digit Code (All Meters Except Purge Meters)
1 - Inlet and outlet horizontal NPT
2 - Inlet and outlet horizontal flanged
3 - Inlet and outlet vertical NPT
4 - Inlet and outlet vertical flanged
5 - Vertical inlet, horizontal outlet NPT
6 - Vertical inlet, horizontal outlet flanged
7 - Horizontal inlet, vertical outlet NPT
8 - Horizontal inlet, vertical outlet flanged
Third Digit Code (scale length in inches)
1 - 11/2” scale length         4 - 4” scale length
2 - 24” scale length            5 - 5” scale length
3 - 3” scale length              7 - 7” scale length
0 - 10” scale length
The Fourth Digit Code is “0” unless the unit has special fea-
tures, in which case the fourth digit will be “1”. The “1” does not
indicate what is special; the specialty will be defined in the
meter description.
Example:
Model Number 20-5350
This number describes a variable area (20) Safeguard meter
with packing and gland (5), threaded NPT vertical inlet and
outlet connections (3), 5” scale length (5), and no special
features (0).
SYMBOLS
GOT = Specific Gravity of liquid to be metered at operating
temperature
VOT = Kinematic Viscosity of liquid to be metered at operating
temperature (in centistokes, cs)
QOT = Maximum Flow anticipated at operating temperature
(in gallons per minute, gpm)
f = Conversion Factor
QS = Sizing Flow (in gallons per minute, gpm)
VS = Sizing Viscosity (in centistokes, cs)
A. If the operating specific gravity is 1.0, the operating viscosity is
1.0 centistoke, and the float material is stainless steel, establish
desired operating capacity in gallons per minute (gpm), and select
proper size Rotameter directly from Tables 1 thru 6 on pages 6, 7 and
8.
B. If the specific gravity is other than 1.0 and/or the viscosity is
other than 1.0 centistoke (cs) at operating conditions, and the float
material is stainless steel or Hastelloy C, establish:
1) The specific gravity at operating temperature (GOT)
2) Viscosity at operating temperature (VOT) in centistokes (cs)
3) Maximum flow at operating temperature (QOT) in gallons per
minute (gpm)
Use the following procedure. The example given will serve as a guide.
Example: Liquid to be handled-Oil
Specific Gravity at operating Temperature
(GOT) = 0.85
Viscosity at Operating Temperature
(VOT) = Varying - 2 to 13 cs
Maximum Flow (QOT) = 5 gpm
STEP 1.